

No. 20-2200

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the **Eighth Circuit**

Claudia Gonzales Quechuleno, Betsaida Greys Ramirez Gonzales, and
Dulce Dana Ramirez Gonzales

Petitioners,

v.

William Barr, U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER OF MINNESOTA,
ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE, AND
NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND IN SUPPORT
OF REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

Jeffrey P. Justman (#390413)
Kelvin D. Collado (#399133)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
jeff.justman@faegredrinker.com
kelvin.collado@faegredrinker.com
Phone: (612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29 CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29 CERTIFICATION.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Congress Created the U Visa Program To Encourage Noncitizen
Immigrants Who Are Victims Of Qualifying Crimes To Report Those
Crimes Without Fear Of Removal..... 9

 A. The U Visa program reflects a comprehensive bipartisan effort to
 protect noncitizen immigrants who are victims of crimes to report
 those crimes and participate in criminal proceedings. 9

 B. Consistent with Congress’s intent, enforcing agencies have created
 a regulatory framework that allows U Visa applicants to remain in
 the country while their applications are adjudicated. 11

 C. The BIA’s established precedent applied this regulatory scheme
 and stayed removal proceedings pending the final adjudication of
 a U Visa application. 14

II. The BIA’s Decision Conflicts With Congress’s statutory findings, ICE
regulations, and Its Own Precedent. 16

III. If This Court Does Not Correct The BIA’s Error, The Impact On U
Visa Applicants Could Be Catastrophic..... 20

 A. The BIA’s standard discourages noncitizen immigrants from
 reporting crimes against them..... 21

 B. The BIA’s standard will lead to more noncitizen victims being
 deported, and the attendant harms of deportation. 23

 C. The BIA’s decision prevents law enforcement authorities from
 efficiently and effectively performing their duties..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abmed v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Caballero-Martinez v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2019)	6, 18, 20
<i>In re Adan Ramirez-Rios</i> , 2016 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 4097 (BIA Feb. 29, 2016)	18
<i>In re Peleayz</i> , 2017 WL 7660455 (BIA Oct. 24, 2017)	15
<i>In re Rosales De La Cruz</i> (BIA Feb. 18, 2016)	18
<i>In re Y-A-L-L</i> , No. A594 (BIA Oct. 29, 2015)	15, 19, 20
<i>Inemo S. C. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2020 WL 1685856 (D. Minn. Apr. 7, 2020)	17
<i>Malilia v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Matter of Alvarado-Turcio</i> , No. A201 109 166 (BIA Aug. 17, 2017)	18
<i>Matter of L-A-B-R</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 405 (A.G. 2018)	15
<i>Matter of L-N-Y-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 755 (A.G. 2020)	15
<i>Matter of Sanchez-Sosa</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 807 (BIA 2012)	passim

<i>Quinteros v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Sanchez Sosa v. Holder</i> , 373 F. App'x 719 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 20
<i>Zhi Feng Zhou</i> , No. A073 874 177 (BIA May 23, 2018)	19
FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)	3, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1101 note.....	6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)	9
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Prevention Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–386, 114 Stat. 1464 (Oct. 28, 2000)	5, 10
Violence Against Women Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Title IV, 108 Stat. 1902 (Sept. 13, 1994)	9
RULES	
8th Cir. R. 28A(h)	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)	27
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	27
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1)(i).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1)(ii).....	12, 13, 14, 17
72 Fed. Reg. 53,014, 53,027 (Sept. 17, 2007)	12
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Battered Immigrant Woman Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 3083 Before the Subcomm. On Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 58 (2000)</i>	21

146 Cong. Rec. S10185 (2000).....	10
146 Cong. Rec. S8571 (2000).....	11
159 Cong. Rec. S497 (2013).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angelica Reina et al., <i>“He Said They’d Deport Me”: Factors Influencing Domestic Violence Help-Seeking Practices Among Latina Immigrants</i> , 29 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 593 (2014).....	21
Catherine Cerulli et al., <i>“What Fresh Hell is This?” Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Describe Their Experiences of Abuse, Pain and Depression</i> , 27 J. FAMILY VIOLENCE 773 (2012).....	22
Charlene Baker et al., <i>Domestic Violence, Housing Instability, and Homelessness: A Review of Housing Policies and Program Practices for Meeting the Needs of Survivors</i> , 15 AGGRESSION & VIOLENT BEHAVIOR 430 (2010).....	23
Department of Homeland Security, <i>A Victim-Centered Approach</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/blue-campaign/victim-centered-approach	25
Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Guidance: Adjudicating Stay Requests Filed by U Nonimmigrant Status (U-visas) Applicants</i> (Sept. 24, 2009).....	13
Department Of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Guidance Regarding U Nonimmigrant Status (U visa) Applicants in Removal Proceedings or with Final Orders of Deportation or Removal</i> (Sept. 25, 2009).....	13, 14
Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs</i> (June 17, 2011)	12
Department Of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Revision of Stay of Removal Request Reviews for U Visa Petitioners</i> (Aug. 2, 2019).....	13
Department of Homeland Security, <i>U and T Visa Law Enforcement Resource Guide for Federal, State, Local, Tribal & Territorial Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, Judges, & Other Government Agencies</i> (2016)	25
Human Rights Watch, <i>Immigrant Crime Fighters: How the U Visa Program Makes US Communities Safer</i> (July 3, 2018).....	6

Judy Postmus et al., <i>Understanding Economic Abuse in the Lives of Survivors</i> , 27 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 411 (2012).	23
Katrina Castillo et al., <i>Legislative History of VAWA (94, 00, 05), T and U-Visas, Battered Spouse Waiver, and VAWA Confidentiality</i> , NAT’L IMMIGRANT WOMEN’S ADVOCACY PROJECT (June 17, 2015).....	4
Leslye E. Orloff et al., <i>Battered Immigrant Women’s Willingness to Call for Help and Police Response</i> , 13 UCLA WOMEN’S L.J. 43 (2003)	21
Lindsey Bever, <i>Hispanics “Are Going Further into the Shadows” Amid Chilling Immigration Debate, Police Say</i> , WASH. POST (May 12, 2017)	25
Natalie Nanasi, <i>The U Visa’s Failed Promise for Survivors of Domestic Violence</i> , 29 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 273 (2018).....	24
Nawal H. Ammar et al., <i>Calls to Police and Police Response: A Case Study of Latina Immigrant Women in the USA</i> , 7 INT’L J. OF POLICE SCI. & MGMT. 230 (2005).....	21
Stacey Ivie et al., <i>Overcoming Fear and Building Trust with Immigrant Immigrant Communities and Crime Victims</i> , 85 THE POLICE CHIEF 4 (Apr. 2018)	4
Tahirih Justice Center et al., <i>Key Findings: 2017 Advocate and Legal Service Survey Regarding Immigration Survivors</i> , TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER (2017).....	21
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Trends in U Visa Law Enforcement Certifications, Qualifying Crimes, and Evidence of Helpfulness</i> (Jul. 2020)	5
